

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW

Judge Jennifer P. Wilson

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE, :
Chairman, :

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :

DAVID W. SWEET, :

Vice Chairman, :

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and :

RALPH V. YANORA, :

Commissioners, :

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :

all in their official capacities, and the :

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY :

COMMISSION, :

Defendants. :

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE PUC’S DECISION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST
 INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....7

 A. The PUC decision considered the PJM regional need for the project in
 determining there was no need for the project.....7

 B. It was appropriate in this instance for the PUC decision to review need
 based on benefits to Pennsylvania8

 C. The PUC did not engage in local protectionism..... 12

 II. TRANSOURCE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY CLAIM PRECLUSION
 14

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)12

Bath Memorial Hosp. v. Maine Health Care Fin. Comm’n, 853 F.2d 1007
 (1st Cir. 1988)17

Energy Conservation Council of Pa. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 25 A.3d 440
 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)..... 13-14

England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs, 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....17

Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp., 35 F.3d 813
 (3d Cir. 1994).....17

McNeese v. Bd. of Educ., 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....17

O’Neill v. City of Philadelphia, 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994)14

Pennsylvania Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth, 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)13

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C., 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6

Pennsylvania Constitution

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27 12, 13

Statutes

15 Pa. C.S. § 1511 12, 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 12, 13

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 57.76..... 8, 12, 13, 14
